
 

 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF 

ALLOCATION, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS; Lead Case No. 
18CIV01549 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
JAMES I. JACONETTE (179565) 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101-8498 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
Fax:  619/231-7423 
jamesj@rgrdlaw.com 
 

 
 

COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP 
MARK C. MOLUMPHY (168009) 
TYSON REDENBARGER (294424) 
ELLE LEWIS (238329) 
San Francisco Airport Office Center 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Telephone: 650/697-6000 
Fax:  650/697-0577  
mmolumphy@cpmlegal.com 
tredenbarger@cpmlegal.com 
elewis@cpmlegal.com 

 SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLP 
JOHN T. JASNOCH (281605) 
JOSEPH A. PETTIGREW (236933) 
600 West Broadway, Suite 3300 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone:  619/233-4565 
Fax:  619/233-0508  
jjasnoch@scott-scott.com 
jpettigrew@scott-scott.com 
 

   

Class Counsel 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

In re MICRO FOCUS INTERNATIONAL 
PLC SECURITIES LITIGATION 
 
 
This Document Relates To: 
 

ALL ACTIONS. 
 
 

 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

Lead Case No. 18CIV01549 
 
CLASS ACTION 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS’ 
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL 
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT AND AWARD OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAYMENT OF 
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND 
SERVIVCE AWARDS 
 
Assigned for All Purposes to: 
Hon Marie S. Weiner, Dept. 2  
 
Date: July 25, 2023 
Time:  2:00 pm 
 
Date Action Filed: 03/28/18 

7/11/2023



 

 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF 

ALLOCATION, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS; Lead Case No. 
18CIV01549 

1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 I am employed in San Mateo County where service of the document(s) referred to below 
occurred. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action.  My business address is 
Cotchett, Pitre, & McCarthy, San Francisco Airport Center, 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200, 
Burlingame CA 94010.  I am readily familiar with the firm’s practices for the service of documents.  
On this date, I served or caused to be served a true copy of the following:  
 

1. REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT 
OF MOTIONS FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND 
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (2) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAYMENT OF 
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 

 
2. SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT DECLARATION OF AMANDA F. LAWRENCE, MARK C. 

MOLUMPHY, AND JAMES I. JACONETTE IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTIONS 
FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF 
ALLOCATION AND (2) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAYMENT OF 
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 

 
3. [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT AND ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL, 

APPROVING PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES, 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND APPROVING SERVICE AWARDS 
[LODGED WORD VERSION VIA EMAIL WITH JUDGE] 

 

        VIA E-MAIL: My e mail address is jacosta@cpmlegal.com.  I am readily familiar with this 
firm’s practice for causing documents to be served by e-mail.  Following that practice, I 
caused the aforementioned document(s) to be emailed to the addressee(s) specified below. 

 
       VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: By electronically transmitting the document(s) 
listed above to OneLegal, An electronic service provider at www.onelegal.com. 
  
 

 I declare under perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true 
and correct.  Executed at Burlingame, California, on July 11, 2023.  

  
     

          JEANINE H. ACOSTA 
  



 

 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF 

ALLOCATION, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS; Lead Case No. 
18CIV01549 

2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SERVICE LIST 
Micro Focus, Class Action Master File 18CIV1549 

SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
LLP 
John T. Jasnoch (SBN 281605) 
Joseph A. Pettigrew (SBN 236933) 
600 West Broadway, Suite 3300 
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619-233-4565  
Facsimile: 619-233-0508 
jjasnoch@scott-scott.com 
jpettigrew@scott-scott.com 

Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 
 

SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
LLP 
Amanda F. Lawrence (pro hac vice) 
156 S. Main Street 
P.O. Box 192 
Colchester, CT 06415 
Telephone:  860/537-5537 
Fax:  860/537-4432 
alawrence@scott-scott.com 

Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 
 

SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
LLP 
Jeffrey P. Jacobson (pro hac vice) 
The Helmsley Building 
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10169 
Telephone: 212-223-6444 
Facsimile: 212-223-6334 
dweintraub@scott-scott.com 
tlaughlin@scott-scott.com 
alawrence@scott-scott.com 
jjacobson@scott-scott.com 

Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 
 

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
& DOWD LLP 
James I. Jaconette (SBN 179565) 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101-8498  
Telephone: 619-231-1058  
Facsimile: 619-231-7423  
jamesj@rgrdlaw.com 

Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 
 

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
& DOWD LLP 
Samuel H. Rudman (pro hac vice) 
Joseph Russello (pro hac vice)                        
58 South Service Road, Suite 200 
Melville, NY 11747 
Phone: (631) 367-7100 
srudman@rgrdlaw.com                                       
jrussello@rgrdlaw.com                 

Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF 

ALLOCATION, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS; Lead Case No. 
18CIV01549 

3 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MAYER BROWN LLP 
Lee H. Rubin 
Christopher J. Kelly 
Two Palo Alto Square 
3000 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 
Telephone: 650-331-2000 
Facsimile: 650-331-2060 
lrubin@mayerbrown.com 
cjkelly@mayerbrown.com  

Attorneys for Defendants Micro Focus 
International PLC, Stephen Murdoch, Mike 
Phillips, Kevin Loosemore, Karen Slatford, 
Richard Atkins, Amanda Brown, Silke 
Scheiber, Darren Roose, Nils Brauckmann, 

 

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP 
Timothy G. Cameron 
Lauren M. Rosenberg 
825 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 
Telephone: 212-474-1000 
Facsimile: 212-474-3700 
tcameron@cravath.com 
lrosenberg@cravath.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Micro Focus 
International PLC, Stephen Murdoch, Mike 
Phillips, Kevin Loosemore, Karen Slatford, 
Richard Atkins, Amanda Brown, Silke 
Scheiber, Darren Roose, Nils Brauckmann, 

 

 


