1 2 3 4 5	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP JAMES I. JACONETTE (179565) 655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101-8498 Telephone: 619/231-1058 Fax: 619/231-7423 jamesj@rgrdlaw.com	Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo ON 7/11/2023 By /s/ Ashlee Nelson Deputy Clerk
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP MARK C. MOLUMPHY (168009) TYSON REDENBARGER (294424) ELLE LEWIS (238329) San Francisco Airport Office Center 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 Burlingame, CA 94010 Telephone: 650/697-6000 Fax: 650/697-0577 mmolumphy@cpmlegal.com tredenbarger@cpmlegal.com elewis@cpmlegal.com	SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLP JOHN T. JASNOCH (281605) JOSEPH A. PETTIGREW (236933) 600 West Broadway, Suite 3300 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619/233-4565 Fax: 619/233-0508 jjasnoch@scott-scott.com jpettigrew@scott-scott.com
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27		F SAN MATEO Lead Case No. 18CIV01549 CLASS ACTION PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVIVCE AWARDS Assigned for All Purposes to: Hon Marie S. Weiner, Dept. 2 Date: July 25, 2023 Time: 2:00 pm Date Action Filed: 03/28/18
28	ALLOCATION, ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION	Y IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS; Lead Case No. V01549

PROOF OF SERVICE I am employed in San Mateo County where service of the document(s) referred to below 2 occurred. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is Cotchett, Pitre, & McCarthy, San Francisco Airport Center, 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200, Burlingame CA 94010. I am readily familiar with the firm's practices for the service of documents. 4 On this date, I served or caused to be served a true copy of the following: 5 1. REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND 6 PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (2) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, PAYMENT OF 7 LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 8 2. SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT DECLARATION OF AMANDA F. LAWRENCE, MARK C. MOLUMPHY, AND JAMES I. JACONETTE IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTIONS 9 FOR (1) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (2) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, PAYMENT OF 10 LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 11 3. [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT AND ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL, APPROVING PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES, 12 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND APPROVING SERVICE AWARDS 13 [LODGED WORD VERSION VIA EMAIL WITH JUDGE] 14 ✓ VIA E-MAIL: My e mail address is jacosta@cpmlegal.com. I am readily familiar with this 15 firm's practice for causing documents to be served by e-mail. Following that practice, I caused the aforementioned document(s) to be emailed to the addressee(s) specified below. 16 ✓ VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: By electronically transmitting the document(s) 17 listed above to OneLegal, An electronic service provider at www.onelegal.com. 18 I declare under perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true 19 and correct. Executed at Burlingame, California, on July 11, 2023. 20 JEANINE H. ACOSTA 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

ll ll			
1	SERVICE LIST		
_ ا	Micro Focus, Class Action Master File 18CIV1549		
2	SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW	Plaintiffs' Class Counsel	
3	LLP	Trainings Chass Counsel	
ا	John T. Jasnoch (SBN 281605)		
4	Joseph A. Pettigrew (SBN 236933)		
·	600 West Broadway, Suite 3300		
5	San Diego, CA 92101		
	Telephone: 619-233-4565		
6	Facsimile: 619-233-0508		
٦	jjasnoch@scott-scott.com ipettigrew@scott-scott.com		
/ ∥	SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW	Plaintiffs' Class Counsel	
8	LLP	Trumings Cruss Counser	
٠ ا	Amanda F. Lawrence (pro hac vice)		
9	156 S. Main Street		
	P.O. Box 192		
10	Colchester, CT 06415		
,	Telephone: 860/537-5537		
11	Fax: 860/537-4432		
12	alawrence@scott-scott.com		
12	SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP	Plaintiffs' Class Counsel	
13	Jeffrey P. Jacobson (pro hac vice)		
	The Helmsley Building		
14	230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor		
1	New York, NY 10169		
15	Telephone: 212-223-6444		
16	Facsimile: 212-223-6334		
10	dweintraub@scott.com		
17	tlaughlin@scott-scott.com alawrence@scott-scott.com		
	ijacobson@scott-scott.com		
18	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN	Plaintiffs' Class Counsel	
10	& DOWD LLP	33	
19	James I. Jaconette (SBN 179565)		
$_{20} \ $	655 West Broadway, Suite 1900		
-	San Diego, CA 92101-8498		
21	Telephone: 619-231-1058 Facsimile: 619-231-7423		
	jamesj@rgrdlaw.com		
22	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN	Plaintiffs' Class Counsel	
<u></u> ∥	& DOWD LLP	00	
23	Samuel H. Rudman (pro hac vice)		
24	Joseph Russello (pro hac vice)		
- '	58 South Service Road, Suite 200		
25	Melville, NY 11747 Phone: (631) 367-7100		
	srudman@rgrdlaw.com		
26	jrussello@rgrdlaw.com		
$_{27}\parallel$			
27			

1	MAYER BROWN LLP	Attorneys for Defendants Micro Focus
2	Lee H. Rubin Christopher J. Kelly	International PLC, Stephen Murdoch, Mike Phillips, Kevin Loosemore, Karen Slatford,
	Two Palo Alto Square	Richard Atkins, Amanda Brown, Silke
3	3000 El Camino Řeal	Scheiber, Darren Roose, Nils Brauckmann,
4	Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 Telephone: 650-331-2000 Facsimile: 650-331-2060	
5	lrubin@mayerbrown.com	
6	cikelly@mayerbrown.com CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP	Attorneys for Defendants Micro Focus
7	Timothy G. Cameron Lauren M. Rosenberg 825 Eighth Avenue	International PLC, Stephen Murdoch, Mike Phillips, Kevin Loosemore, Karen Slatford, Richard Atkins, Amanda Brown, Silke
8	New York, NY 10019 Telephone: 212-474-1000	Scheiber, Darren Roose, Nils Brauckmann,
9	Facsimile: 212-474-3700 tcameron@cravath.com	
10	lrosenberg@cravath.com	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	PROOF OF SERVICE RE: PLAINTIFFS' REP	LY IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL, PLAN OF